Organic revenue growth measures revenue excluding the effects of foreign exchange, copper pricing and acquisitions for comparison of
current period results with the corresponding period of the prior year. The Company believes that this measure provides management and
investors with a more complete understanding of underlying operating results and trends of established, ongoing operations by excluding the
effect of foreign exchange, copper pricing and acquisitions, which activities are subject to volatility and can obscure underlying trends.
Management recognizes that the term �organic revenue growth� may be interpreted differently by other companies and under different
circumstances. Although this may have an effect on comparability of absolute percentage growth from company to company, the Company
believes that these measures are useful in assessing trends of the Company and may therefore be a useful tool in assessing period-to-period
performance trends.

Three Months Sales Growth Trends

Three Months Adjustments for: Three Months Three Months

Ended 2011 Acquisition Foreign Exchange Copper Ended 2011 Ended 2010 Organic

(as reported) Impact Impact Impact (as adjusted) (as revised) Growth

(in millions)

North America
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 616.6 $ (30.7 ) $ (4.1 ) $� $ 581.8 $ 527.8 10.3 %
Wire & Cable 418.1 � (7.9 ) (30.3) 379.9 337.0 12.7 %
OEM Supply 107.1 � (0.1 ) � 107.0 90.4 18.2 %
Eliminations / Other 1.6 � � � 1.6 0.3 n/a

Total North
America $ 1,143.4 $ (30.7 ) $ (12.1 ) $(30.3) $ 1,070.3 $ 955.5 12.0 %

Europe
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 97.9 $ � $ (6.8 ) $� $ 91.1 $ 89.0 2.3 %
Wire & Cable 77.4 � (3.4 ) (2.7 ) 71.3 65.5 8.8 %
OEM Supply 116.4 � (6.9 ) � 109.5 89.2 22.8 %

Total Europe $ 291.7 $ � $ (17.1 ) $(2.7 ) $ 271.9 $ 243.7 11.6 %

Emerging Markets
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 140.0 $ � $ (4.8 ) $� $ 135.2 $ 123.6 9.3 %
Wire & Cable 19.9 � (0.4 ) � 19.5 11.1 76.1 %
OEM Supply 16.8 � (0.6 ) � 16.2 11.0 47.7 %

Total Emerging
Markets $ 176.7 $ � $ (5.8 ) $� $ 170.9 $ 145.7 17.3 %

Anixter International
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 856.1 $ (30.7 ) $ (15.7 ) $� $ 809.7 $ 740.7 9.3 %
Wire & Cable 515.4 � (11.7 ) (33.0) 470.7 413.6 13.8 %
OEM Supply 240.3 � (7.6 ) � 232.7 190.6 22.0 %

Total Anixter
International $ 1,611.8 $ (30.7 ) $ (35.0 ) $(33.0) $ 1,513.1 $ 1,344.9 12.5 %

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Nine Months Sales Growth Trends

Nine Months Adjustments for: Nine Months Nine Months

Ended 2011 Acquisition Foreign Exchange Copper Ended 2011 Ended 2010 Organic

(as reported) Impact Impact Impact (as adjusted) (as revised) Growth

(in millions)

North America
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 1,735.2 $ (90.0 ) $ (11.8 ) $� $ 1,633.4 $ 1,536.9 6.3 %
Wire & Cable 1,214.2 � (22.7 ) (78.9) 1,112.6 944.0 17.9 %
OEM Supply 321.7 � (0.3 ) � 321.4 264.9 21.3 %
Eliminations / Other 0.4 � � � 0.4 0.6 -47.3 %

Total North
America $ 3,271.5 $ (90.0 ) $ (34.8 ) $(78.9) $ 3,067.8 $ 2,746.4 11.7 %

Europe
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 289.5 $ � $ (17.7 ) $� $ 271.8 $ 269.5 0.9 %
Wire & Cable 222.6 � (10.3 ) (9.7 ) 202.6 204.2 -0.8 %
OEM Supply 355.6 � (19.3 ) � 336.3 267.0 25.9 %

Total Europe $ 867.7 $ � $ (47.3 ) $(9.7 ) $ 810.7 $ 740.7 9.5 %

Emerging Markets
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 411.2 $ � $ (15.9 ) $� $ 395.3 $ 342.9 15.3 %
Wire & Cable 52.0 � (0.9 ) � 51.1 27.2 87.7 %
OEM Supply 45.5 (2.4 ) � 43.1 30.8 40.2 %

Total Emerging
Markets $ 508.7 $ � $ (19.2 ) $� $ 489.5 $ 400.9 22.1 %

Anixter International
Enterprise Cabling and

Security $ 2,436.3 $ (90.0 ) $ (45.4 ) $� $ 2,300.9 $ 2,149.9 7.0 %
Wire & Cable 1,488.8 � (33.9 ) (88.6) 1,366.3 1,175.4 16.2 %
OEM Supply 722.8 � (22.0 ) � 700.8 562.7 24.6 %

Total Anixter
International $ 4,647.9 $ (90.0 ) $ (101.3 ) $(88.6) $ 4,368.0 $ 3,888.0 12.3 %

8

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

	Cover Page
	FORM 8-K
	EX-99.1